AGENDA
Florida High School Athletic Association

Board of Directors

APPELLATE HEARINGS

9 a.m., Thursday, May 31, 2007
Orlando Airport Marriott
Orlando, Florida

l. Call to order. Malloy.

2. Appellate hearings.
a. Horeb Christian School (Hialeah). ATTACHMENT A.

b. St. Petersburg Catholic High School. ATTACHMENT B.

3. Announcements. Malloy.

4. Adjournment. Malloy.
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ATTACHMENT B

APPEAL OF FINDING OF COMMISSIONER JOHN A. STEWART
St. Petersburg Catholic High School
Violation of Article 7.6.1, Policy 38 and Policy 24

DATE AND TIME: Thursday, May 31, 2007, 9:20 A.M.

SUBJECT: This is an appeal in connection with information presented during an
investigation conducted by FHSAA Investigative Consultant William R. Grey in
connection with charges of recruiting of student athietes and conducting football
practice prior to the approved start date.

BACKGROUND: As a result of this investigation, the school was found to be guilty of
recruiting student athletes and conducting organized football practice prior to the
approved May 1 start date.

RATIONALE: Article 7.6.1 Recruitment of Students reads as follows: “Recruitment of
students or attempted recruitment of students for athletic purposes, regardless of their
residence, is a gross violation of the spirit and philosophy of these Bylaws and is
expressly forbidden. Recruiting is the use of undue influence and/or special inducement
by anyone associated with a school in an attempt to encourage a prospective student to
attend or remain at that school for the purpose of participating in interscholastic
athletics. A member school is responsible for any such action committed by any person
associated with the school, including the principal, assistant principals, the athletic
director, coaches, teachers, any other staff members or employees, students, parents
or any organization, such as booster clubs, having connection to the school. A member
school also is responsible for any violation committed by any person acting at the
direction of the school or anyone associated with the school. The Board of Directors
shall establish and maintain a policy which defines undue influence and special
inducement; lists examples of such actions which shall be considered to be violations of
this article; establishes the penalties for such violations; and regulates academic
recruitment programs and financial aid programs conducted and administered by
member schools.”

DATA SOURCE: All documents pertinent to the case are included.
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St. Petersburg Catholic High School

5333 Ninth Avenue North ¢ 8t. Petersburg, Fiorida 33710-6290 ¢ Telephone (727) 344~4065 ‘
Fax (727) 344-1325 « www,spchs.org ¢ e-mail: jserio@spchs.org !

May 20, 2007

Office
of the

Frincipal Dr. John A. Stewart

Commissioner

Florida High School Athletic Association
1801 NW 80" Bivd. ‘
Gainesville FL. 32606-9176

Dear Dr. Stewart:

In regard to our request for an appeal, I would like to submit that the following
actions have been taken since our last appearance at the FHSAA Board of Directors
meeting on October 1, 2006,

1) Personnel changes:
a) We have hired Tod Creneti as our new head football coach and he began May 1,

2007.
b) The current AD, Mrs. Ann Marie Mancuso is stepping down and we are selecting a

new athletic director from outside the SPCHS faculty, staff and administration.
¢) A member of the athletic department will have as a part of their job description
the responsibility of ensuring cormpliance with FHSAA regulations.

2) I have spoken with the faculty, coaches who are also faculty members, and groups
of parents regarding the recruiting of students under FHSAA regulations. There will
be a formal series of talks at orientation sessions for staff, students, coaches and
parents in August 2007. An excerpt of the FHSAA's definition of recruiting was printed
in our parent bulletin and mailed to over 1,100 recipients in October, 2006.

3) We will schedule and documnent two additional coaches meetings in the 2007-2008
academic year to be sure that all coaches are updated on changes in FHSAA general
regulations and those that may affect their particular sport.

4) 1 have spoken with every student who has sought to transfer into St. Petersburg
Catholic HS from a school in Pinellas County or any other county in Florida to
ascertain whether they have been approached by anyone associated with the school
in regard to athletics. I have also contacted the schools from which the students wish

to transfer as to their eligibility.

5) I will invite a member of the FHSAA central office to offer a workshop on
compliance to our head coaches.

In light of the immediate payment of the $13,000 fine and the swift and serious
restructuring of personnel and policies within our schoal in response to the sanctions

A Diocesan High School Administered by the Salesians of St. John Bosco
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levied by the FHSAA in May of 2006, I ask that you consider reinstating St.
Petersburg Catholic High School to full standing with the FHSAA.

Thank you for your kind consideration of our request.

Sincerely,
(Ra) TohoTi Sirlo snn

(Rev.) John J. Serlo SDB
Principal

A Diocesan High School Administered by the Salesians of St. John Bosco
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April 18, 2006

Reverend John Serio, Principal

St. Petersburg Catholic High School
6333 Ninth Avenue, North

St. Petersburg, Florida 33710-6290

Dear Reverend Serio:

On February 27, 2006, my office received the enclosed letters from Dave Redding, Athletic Director and
Head Basketball Coach at Northeast High School and Principal Patricia Wright regarding alleged
recruiting of student Antwan Carson. This necessitated my contacting Mr. William Grey, FHSAA
Investigative Consultant and request that he visit Northeast High School and interview Antwan Carson.

Mr. Grey visited Northeast High School on March 7, 2006 to interview Antwan Carson who verified his
signature on the enclosed statement from Mr. Redding. During the interview Antwan stated to Mr. Grey
that he saw Coach Davis at a Saint Pete Catholic basketball game that he was attending with a friend and
that Coach Davis told him that they would love for him to attend St. Pete Catholic and they would pay for
school. Coach Davis went on to say that he could have one of the gold sweatshirts with St. Pete Catholic
Basketball written on it. The shirt was given to Antwan and is presently being held by Mr. Redding.
Antwan stated that Coach Davis gave him a number to call St. Pete Catholic.

On March 15, 2008, Mr. Barry Brown, Athletic Director at S,t.‘ Petersburg High School, contacted Mr. Grey.
A student named Robert Spann told him that he and two ther St. Petersburg High School students had
attended Saturday morning practices at the St. Pete Catholic High School football field with Coach Rod
Williams. (My office had previously received a call from the athletic director at Dixie Hollins indicating that
a student had informed them that St. Pete Catholi¢ was conducting football practices.) The two other
students are Jernois Bradbury and Lawon Scott. Mr. Brown stated that on March 9, 2006, Lawon Scoit’s
mother came to school to withdraw him and she informed him that her son was going to a winning
program at St. Pete Catholic. Mr. Brown and football coach Joe Fabrizio talked to Lawon’'s mother at
11:45 a.m. By 1:00 p.m., St. Pete Catholic athletic director, Anne Marie-Mancuso had called the school
requesting academic records for Lawon. Mr. Brown states that he called Mrs. Mancuso and expressed
his concern about Lawon and the other two St. Petersburg High School students participating in a
Saturday practice and with Lawon transferring to St. Pete Catholic. The next morning Mr. Brown received
a phone message from, Mrs. Mancuso that stated, “ This is Anne Marie Mancuso. | am calling to let you
know that we will not be accepting Lawon Scott at St. Pete Catholic and that if you have any questions,

please call 344-4065, Ext. 228.
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On Saturday, March 18, 2006, Mr. Grey visited St. Pete Catholic and observed the following activity on
the school’s football field:

10:00 a.m. Warm up/streich

10:20 a.m. Agility drills-directed by coach

11:00 a.m. 40-yard dash timed by two coaches/students ran in pairs

11:25 a.m. Spider-line drills-directed by coach

11:40 a.m. Broke into small groups; Two quarterbacks threw the football to

receivers. Defensive Backs ran dropback drills. Linemen, under the
direction of a coach, did roll drills by whistle commands.

12:00 Noon Players and coaches met as a group in center of field and were talked to
by coach.

Approximately 30 student/athleies participated with four coaches. (Two in gold shirts, one coach in a long
sleeve gray shirt, and Coach Mancuso in gold hat, white t-shirt and gray or green shorts.) The coach in
the long sleeve gray shirt worked one on one with a player after the meeting for about ten minutes.

On March 20, 2008, Mr. Grey visited Lakewood High School and spoke fo head football coach, Otis Dixon
who stated to Mr. Grey that Lakewood sophomore Couriney Feazell transferred two weeks ago to St.
Pete Catholic. According to Dixon, Courtney Feazell has been associated with Coach Davis and the St.
Pete ‘Lil Devils litlle league football program. Mrs. Feazell would not return phone calls made by Coach
Dixon to her. Another Lakewood student, Marcus Jackson, according to Dixon was allegedly contacted
by Coach Davis about transferring to St. Pete Catholic High School. Coach Dixon spoke to Mrs. Jackson
who indicated that she had spoken to Davis in the past. Mr. Grey called her on March 21, 2006 and she
indicated that Coach Davis had spoken to her but not recently. She says that Davis makes his presence
very well known with little ieague players and parents.

Mr. Grey visited St. Petersburg High School on March 20, 2006. Mr. Brown played the voice message left
by Mrs. Mancuso and provided Mr. Grey with a signed written statement by Jernois Bradbury. During Mr.
Grey's interview with Jernois Bradbury he stated that he and two other St. Petersburg High students,
Robert Spann and Lawon Scott attended practice twice at St. Pete Catholic. He stated that students from
other schools were there but could not provide names. Coach Williams conducted footwork drills and
when the group split into smaller groups, he participated in seven on seven passing drills direcied by
Coach Williams. The linemen went with another coach. Jernois statement says that, “the head coach
started to talk to us because he liked our talent. He was saying that he needed us on his team and that
he would pay our tuition and everything that needed to be paid to come to St. Pete Catholic next year to
play football for him. He also told us that we did not have to worry about college cause he would get us
there.” Jernois stated to Mr. Grey that there is a practice every Saturday, and again on Monday and
Tuesday at Campbell Park and Wednesday and Thursday at the field on 31" Street, South. Jernois
stated that he attended practice one time at Campbell Park, and one time at the 31% Street field.
Bradbury went on to say that Coach Williams told us to keep “it quiet’ regarding the practices. Coach
Williams said to Bradbury that a sponsor would pay for what he could not pay and that Coach Williams
gave him paperwork to fill out.

On March 21, 2008, Mr. Grey visited the Campbell Park field and observed approximately fifteen athletes
participating in football running and passing drills with two adults directing the activity from approximately
6:00 to 7:30 p.m.
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On Saturday, March 25, 2006, Mr. Grey visited the St. Pete Catholic High School campus and observed
football practice being conducted.

10:30 a.m. 40-yard sprints

10:45 a.m. Various footwork drills under direction of coach (front hop, side hop, one
foot, backward)

11:15am. Small group moved to east end of field for line drills/linemen doing roll

drilis directed by coach.
Quarterbacks and receivers ran passing drills directed by a coach.
Coach in blue jacket threw pass drills to receiver being defended one on
one.
Coach in gray sweat jersey conducting defensive drills on sideline with
dummies.

12:00 NOON Gathered as a group.

On Saturday, April 1, 2006, Mr. Grey visited the St. Pete Catholic campus and observed football practice
from 10:30 a.m. until 12:05 p.m. Various running drills similar to the other practices were conducted by
seven on seven passing drill with quarterbacks throwing to receivers against seven defensive players.
Head coach, Mancuso and three other coaches were actively involved directing the session. One coach
in a gray long sleeve shirt had note cards with the plays on them.

Within ten (10) business days upon receipt of this letter, please respond to the following questions:

1. Explain why Coach Davis stated to Antwon Carson that the school would fove to have him attend
St. Pete Catholic. Why did he give Carson a St. Pete Catholic sweatshirt, and why did he give
Carson a school number to call? Refer to FHSAA Policy 36 on Recruiting.

2 Did Lawon Scott formally apply to St. Pete Catholic and why after Mr. Brown spoke {o Mrs.
Mancuso with his concerns did he receive a phone message the next day from her that St. Pete
Catholic did not accept Lawon Scott? Why does the athletic director have any authority in the
acceptance or rejection of prospective students?

3 Review the enclosed statement signed by Jernois Bradbury and submitted to Mr. Brown and the
comments made to Mr. Grey during his interview with Bradbury. Explain why Jernois Bradbury
and two other St. Petersburg High School students participated in the St. Pete Catholic practices?
Explain Coach William's conversation to Bradbury regarding his transfer fo St. Pete Catholic and
that he would not have to pay fo attend? Who would these sponsors be? Explain why the head
coach was offering Jernois paid tuition and that he would not have to worry about college?

4. Explain why Coach Davis allegedly had a conversation with the mother of Marcus Jackson and
what does “making their presence known with little league parents and players”, mean?

5. Why are football practices being conducted on the campus of St. Pete Catholic on Saturday
mornings as observed by Mr. Grey on three occasions? Review Policy 22-Off-Season
Conditioning Guidelines, Policy 23-Off-Season Participation Guidelines, and Policy 24-
Open Facilities Program Guidelines. Why are students from other schools in attendance as
documented by Jernois Bradbury’s statement? Why are footballs and blocking dummies being
used? Why are coaches instructing skills and technique drills specific to football?

. Explain why passing drills are being conducted at off-site locations as observed by Mr. Grey on

March 21, 2006 at Campbell Park?
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| would suggest that you review Policy 5-Sports Seasons Guidelines specific to football, items G.1-
Season Limitations and 4-Spring Practice.

Please forward the requested information to this office within ten (10) working days of the receipt of this
letter. Failure to forward the information within the required time frame will be admission on the part of St.
Pete Catholic High School that the enclosed information is correct and requires no response.

Thank you for your cooperation and | will await your reply.

Sincerely,

&TZSonnY' Hester

Associate Commissioner
fcf

Ce: John A. Stewart, Commissioner, FHSAA
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